LISTED ON. 01.02.2016
BEFORE LD. REGISTRAR'S
COURT NO. 02
ITEM NO. 88

SECTION XII

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

<u>PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO.</u> 27525 OF 2015

Saraswathi Velusami

... Petitioner

Versus

A.K. Nithyanantham & Anr.

... Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on $7^{\rm th}$ December, 2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Issue notice.

Parties are directed not to create any third party rights, in the meantime."

It is submitted that there are two respondents. Show cause notice has been issued to both the respondents on 21st December, 2015. Mr. S. Rajappa, Advocate has on 7th January. 2016 filed vakalatnama and appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 1 but he has not filed Counter Affidavit. In respect of Respondent No. 2 neither A.D. Card nor unserved cover containing notice has been received so far.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 29^{th} day of January, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. T. Harish Kumar, Advocate
Mr. S. Rajappa, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR